
 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

SUBJECTIVE ANSWER MARKING SYSTEM USING 
TEXT PROCESSING TECHNIQUE 

 

RADIN ARINI BINTI RADIN MOHD MOKHTAR   

Bachelor of Computer Science (Honours) 
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences 

January 2022 
 

 

 



III 
 

STUDENT DECLARATION 

 

 
I certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work 

and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise 

are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the 

discipline. 

 

 

 

«�«««««««««««««««««« 

RADIN ARINI BT RADIN MOHD MOKHTAR 

2018410672 

 

 

30 JANUARY, 2022  



V 
 

ABSTRACT 

 

Since pandemic of Covid-19, it has driven institution to make Online Distance 

Learning, which lecturers and students need to communicate through online platforms 

such as smartphone, laptop and PCs. Students need to take all the assessment such as 

test, quiz and also final examination to be evaluated even in this pandemic situation. It 

is a compulsory to be examined��+HQFH��WR�PDUN�DOO�RI�WKH�VWXGHQW¶V�DVVHVVPHQW using 

automated approach is better than manual marking. This study aims to develop a web-

based system that can assists marking on subjective answers using keyword extraction. 

The system is developed and utilized by python and also flask micro web framework. 

The key words simiODULW\�EHLQJ�WHVWHG�WR�FRPSDUH�ZLWK�WKH�VWXGHQW¶V�DQVZHU�DQG�answer 

scheme. The marks from the automated evaluation and manual evaluation by the 

lecturer were being compared and the differences were taken. The results of the 

automated marks are approximately the same by the manual marking.  

 

 

  



VI 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

 

CONTENT 

 

PAGE 

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL II 

STUDENT DECLARATION III 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT IV 

ABSTRACT V 

TABLE OF CONTENTS VI 

LIST OF FIGURES X 

LIST OF TABLES XI 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS XIII 

 

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 Introduction 

1.2 Scope of Project 

1.3 Project Objectives 

1.4 Significance of Study 

1.5 Conclusion 

 

 

 

 

1 

2 

2 

3 

3 

 

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 

 

2.1 Introduction 

2.2 Educational Assessment 

2.3 Keyword Extraction 

2.4 Simple Statistical Approach 

2.4.1 Rapid Automatic Keyword Extraction (RAKE) 

2.4.2 Term Frequency-Inverse Document Frequency (TF-IDF) 

2.4.3 Comparison of Techniques 

2.5 Common Features/Apps 

2.5.1 Showbie 

 

 

4 

5 

6 

7 

7 

10 

12 

13 

13 



VII 
 

2.5.2 ZipGrade 

2.5.3 Grade Ticker 

2.6 Comparison of related apps 

2.7 Conclusion 

 

13 

13 

14 

14 

 

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY 

 

3.1 Introduction 

3.2 Project Framework 

3.2.1 Planning 

3.2.2 Information Gathering 

3.2.3 Design and Development 

3.2.4 Result Analysis and Discussion 

3.2.5 Documentation 

3.3 System Methodology 

3.3.1  Planning 

3.3.2  Analysis 

3.3.3 Design and Development 

3.3.4 Testing 

3.3.5 Implementation and Maintenance 

3.4 System Architecture 

3.5 Software and Hardware Requirement 

3.6 Conclusion 

 

 

 

15 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

21 

22 

22 

22 

22 

23 

24 

26 

 

CHAPTER FOUR: DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION 

 

4.1 Introduction 

4.1.1 Design Phase 

4.1.2 Main Page 

4.1.3 Result Page 

4.1.4 Form Text 

4.1.5 Submit  

4.1.6 Results 

 

 

27 

27 

28 

30 

30 

31 

31 


	SUBJECTIVE ANSWER MARKING SYSTEM USINGTEXT PROCESSING TECHNIQUE
	RADIN ARINI BINTI RADIN MOHD MOKHTAR
	SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
	STUDENT DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Objectives
	1.4 Research Scope
	1.5 Research Significance
	1.6 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Educational Assessment
	2.3 Keyword Extraction
	2.4 Simple Statistical Approach
	2.4.1 Rapid Automatic Keyword Extraction (RAKE)
	2.4.2 TF-IDF
	2.4.3 Comparison of Techniques

	2.5 Common Features/Apps
	2.5.1 Showbie
	2.5.2 ZipGrade
	2.5.3 Grade Ticker

	2.6 Comparison of Related Apps
	2.7 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Operational Framework
	3.2.1 Planning
	3.2.2 Information Gathering
	3.2.3 Design and development
	3.2.4 Result Analysis and Discussion
	3.2.5 Documentation

	3.3 System Methodology
	3.3.1 Planning
	3.3.2 Analysis
	3.3.3 Design and Development
	3.3.4 Testing
	3.3.5 Implementation and Maintenance

	3.4 System Architecture
	3.5 Software and Hardware Requirements
	3.6 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 4
	APPLICATION DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Design Phase
	4.2.1 Main Page
	4.2.2 Result Page
	4.2.3 Form Text
	4.2.4 Submit
	4.2.5 Results
	4.3 Model Training Phase
	4.4 Testing Phase
	4.4.1 Testing Phase Result

	4.5 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 5
	CONCLUSION AND FUTURE WORK
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Conclusion
	5.3 Limitation
	5.4 Recommendation for Future Work

	REFERENCES




