UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SUBJECTIVE ANSWER MARKING SYSTEM USING TEXT PROCESSING TECHNIQUE

RADIN ARINI BINTI RADIN MOHD MOKHTAR

Bachelor of Computer Science (Honours) Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2022

STUDENT DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

arini

RADIN ARINI BT RADIN MOHD MOKHTAR

2018410672

30 JANUARY, 2022

ABSTRACT

Since pandemic of Covid-19, it has driven institution to make Online Distance Learning, which lecturers and students need to communicate through online platforms such as smartphone, laptop and PCs. Students need to take all the assessment such as test, quiz and also final examination to be evaluated even in this pandemic situation. It is a compulsory to be examined. Hence, to mark all of the student's assessment using automated approach is better than manual marking. This study aims to develop a webbased system that can assists marking on subjective answers using keyword extraction. The system is developed and utilized by python and also flask micro web framework. The key words similarity being tested to compare with the student's answer and answer scheme. The marks from the automated evaluation and manual evaluation by the lecturer were being compared and the differences were taken. The results of the automated marks are approximately the same by the manual marking.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT	PAGE
SUPERVISOR APPROVAL	II
STUDENT DECLARATION	III
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	IV
ABSTRACT	V
TABLE OF CONTENTS	VI
LIST OF FIGURES	X
LIST OF TABLES	XI
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	XIII
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Scope of Project	2
1.3 Project Objectives	2
1.4 Significance of Study	3
1.5 Conclusion	3
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Introduction	4
2.2 Educational Assessment	5
2.3 Keyword Extraction	6
2.4 Simple Statistical Approach	7
2.4.1 Rapid Automatic Keyword Extraction (RAKE)	7
2.4.2 Term Frequency-Inverse Document Frequency (TF-IDF)	10
2.4.3 Comparison of Techniques	12
2.5 Common Features/Apps	13
2.5.1 Showbie	13

2.5.2 ZipGrade	13
2.5.3 Grade Ticker	13
2.6 Comparison of related apps	14
2.7 Conclusion	14
CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Introduction	15
3.2 Project Framework	15
3.2.1 Planning	16
3.2.2 Information Gathering	17
3.2.3 Design and Development	18
3.2.4 Result Analysis and Discussion	19
3.2.5 Documentation	20
3.3 System Methodology	21
3.3.1 Planning	21
3.3.2 Analysis	22
3.3.3 Design and Development	22
3.3.4 Testing	22
3.3.5 Implementation and Maintenance	22
3.4 System Architecture	23
3.5 Software and Hardware Requirement	24
3.6 Conclusion	26
CHAPTER FOUR: DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION	
CHAFTER FOUR: DESIGN AND INITLEMENTATION	
4.1 Introduction	27
4.1.1 Design Phase	27
4.1.2 Main Page	28
4.1.3 Result Page	30
4.1.4 Form Text	30
4.1.5 Submit	31
4.1.6 Results	31